kule 2 47 wr

The Insolvency Act 1986

-.‘, .ot

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

2.24B

| Name of Company Company number
LMB Reahsations Limited (Formerly Bon Marche 00270937
Limuted)
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 400 of 2012
Court
We
Christine Mary Laverty Richard Dixon Fleming Edward George Boyle Mark Granville Firmin
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
8 Salisbury Square & Sahsbury 8 Salisbury Square 1 The Embankment
London London London Neville Street
EC4Y 8BB EC4 8BB EC4 8BB Leeds
LS1 4DW
IP number 9121 IP number 8370 IP number 9077 IP number 9284
Admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period
from to
LZO January 2014 6 May 2014
Signed - A
{ a .@“‘T L
Joint Administrater
Dated 24 June 2014
Contact Details:
You do not have 10 give any contact information in James Stronach
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companmies KPMG LLP
House to centact you if there 15 a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact information that you give wall be visible to Neville Street
searchers of the public record Leeds
LS1 4DW Tel +44 113 254 2902
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, CardifT CF14 3UZ D\ 33050 Cardaff
<
=]
m -
L *Q3AWOSVS
Qi 27/06/2014 #16

COMPANIES HOUSE




LMB Realisations Limited (i1n Administration)
{(formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Progress Report to creditors
for the period from 20 January 2014
to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules
2.47 and 2.112 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

This report contains 20 Pages

© 2014 RPMG LLP, a YK limited hiabiliey parmership 1 a subsichary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member finn of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affilated with KPMWG International Coaperative, a Swiss ennty All nghts reserved




AYE ¥
=AM "
. * LMB Realisations Limited (in Admunistration} {(formerly Bon Marche Lumited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Notice: About this Report -

This Report has been prepared by Christine Mary Laverty, Richard Dixon Flemung,
Edward George Boyle and Mark Granville Firmin, the Joint Adminstrators of LMB
Realisations Limuted, solely to comply with their statutory duty under the Insolvency Act
1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 to provide creditors with an update on the progress of
the Administration of the estate, and for no other purpose It 15 not swtable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of it being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in LMB Realisations Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors mcluded in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relhied upon as gwdance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on thus Report for any purpose or in any context other
than the Insolvency Act and Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at their own
risk To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability in respect of this Report

Chnstine Mary Laverty and Richard Dixon Fleming are authonsed to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Edward George Boyle and Mark Granville Firmin are authorised to act as mnsolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Acccuntants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents for LMB Realisations Limited and contract
without personal hability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are persenal to
them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any lLiability to any person 1n respect of this Report or
the conduct of the Administration

»

All figures contained within the Report, unless otherwise stated, are net of VAT




LMB Realisations Linuted (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jfor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Contents
1 Executive Summary 4
2 Progress to date 5
21 Communication 5
22  Strategy & trading 5
23 Assets 6
24 Liabilities 6
25  Expenses for the period 6
26  Extension request 8
27 Future conduct of the Administration 8
3 Comments on the Appendices 10 =r
Appendix 1 - Statutory information 12
Appendix 2 - Office holders’ receipts and payments account

for the period 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 13
Appendix 3 - Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the

period 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 16
Admnistrators’ disbursements for the period 18
Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses for the period 20 January

2014 to 6 May 2014 19
Appendix 5 - Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 20




PSR

B
i

3 LMB Realisancns Linuted (in Admimstration) (formerly Bon Marche Linuted)
Jor the period from 20 January 2014 10 6 May 204 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the

Glossary

Act

Administration

Company

Court

Hogan Lovells

1R86

Toint Admimistrators

Lenders

Peacocks Group/ Peacocks

Purchaser

SIP

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Administratton Order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court over LMB
Realisations Limited (in Admunistration) (formerly Bon
Marche Lim:ted) on 20 January 2012 Court case number
400 of 2012

LMB Realisations Linuted (in Administration) (formerly
Bon Marche Limited)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Hogan Lovells International LLP

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Christine Mary Laverty, Richard Dixon Fleming, Edward
George Boyle and Mark Granwville Firmin of KPMG LLP

Syndicate of banks with semor facilities secured across the
Company upon appointment Cross guarantees were also
in place with the wider Peacocks Group

The Peacock group of companies (including the Company)

Bonmarche Limited (formerly Bluebird UK Bidco Limited,
a purchasing vehicle for Sun European Partners LLP)

Statement of Insolvency Practice




1 oo
LMB Realisations Limuted (in Admerustranuon) (formerly Bon Marche Linuted)

Sor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 37 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Executive Summary

s  This progress report covers the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 It has
been prepared to support the application to Court 1n accordance with Paragraph 76(2)
(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act, for the purposes of seeking a further extension to the
Admunstration which is currently due to end on 19 July 2014

*» The Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals was approved on 26 March 2012 and
has not been modified.

*  As previously reported, a sale of substantially all of the Company’s business and
assets was concluded on my appointment on 20 January 2012

* There was no prospect of saving the Company Therefore, the purpose of the
Admunistration, 1n accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act 1s
achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up

s  Pursuant to paragraph 65(3) of Schedule Bl to the Act, the Court granted the Joint
Administrators the authonty to make a Prescnibed Part distnbution to the unsecured
creditors of the Company

e  The Prescribed Part dividend of 0 6534p n the pound was declared on |8 March
2013 and paid on 21 March 2013

s Full details of the Joint Administrators’ progress report are attached together wath afi
the relevant statutory information

e  The Adminstration (s currently due to end on 19 July 2014 However, the Joint
Administrators intend to extend the Admimistration for a further period of three
months 1n order to allow outstanding statutory matters in the Administration to be
finalised (Please see section 2 6 for further information)

¢  Following completion of outstanding matters, the exit route for the Admimistration
will be via dissolution of the Company

e  This progress report should be read in conjunction with our previous reports sent to
the Company’s creditors

{-.’d ch-’(x

Joint Admunustrator — Edward Boyle

s ve Y,



v

2.1

2.2

221

222

223

c=us o 1LMB Realisatians Limited (in Admanistranon} (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)

Jor the pertod from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

RIS g8
L A

Progress to date

Communication

The Joint Administrators’ fourth progress report for the period 20 July 2013 to 19 January
2014 was circulated to all known creditors of the Company on 18 February 2014,

Strategy & trading
Sale of business

As detailed 1n previous reports, the Joint Administrators concluded a pre-packaged sale of
the business and certain assets of the Company to the Purchaser, Bonmarche Limited in
January 2012 All material matters relating to the sale have now been concluded with the
Purchaser

Leasehold property

In respect of the closed stores, 40 landlords are yet to accept surrender to date These
landlords have been advised that any lease held in the name of the Company will transfer
to the Crown as “bona vacatia” upon dissolution of the Company, should the landlord not
accept surrender before this date Dissolution will occur three months after the date that
form 2 35B “Notice of move from Administration to dissolution” 1s filed at Companies
House - - - -

Joint Administrators’ actions

Since my previous report, the Joint Administrators have been engaged primarily in the
following activities

s nvestigating the merits of pursuing a potential claim against a third party See section
2 6 for further details,

* correspondence with landlords and the Purchaser in respect of leasehold property
matters,

= transferring rates recovernes to the Purchaser,
e deahing with creditor queries and correspondence,
¢ reporting to Lenders, and

= other statutory and compliance masters




23
23.1

2.4
241

242

243

244

2.5

L]

M I'j
-
]

BTN I LMB Realisartons Linuted (in Administronen) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Assets
Bank interest

£1,679 has been received in the peniod which relates to interest on funds held in the
Company’s bank account

Liabilities
Secured creditors

The Lenders have the benefit of a debenture dated 23 January 2006, providing a floating
charge over the Company’s assets

Based upon current information, the Joint Administrators anticipate that the Lenders wall
not recover their debt in full

Preferential creditors
As previously reported, preferential claims totalling £3,613 have been paid in full.

Unsecured creditors

As previously reported, total Prescribed Part funds of £600,000 (before costs) were made
available and paid to all unsecured creditors on 21 March 2013 which represented a

- P -y

Prescribed Part dividend of 06534p n the pound No further dividend to unsecured

creditors 1s anticipated

Shareholders

100% of the called issued share capital 1s owned by Bon Marche Group Holdings
Limited

There are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to the shareholders of the
Company

Expenses for the period .

The receipts and payments for the pertod are set out in the attached Receipts and
Payments Account (see Appendix 2)

The office holders’ time costs for the period of this report are also attached (see Appendix
3)

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out tn Rule 2106 IR86 A
creditors’ guide to fees can be found at

http //www r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to Administrato
rs_Fees Nov20111 pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact
James Stronach on 0113 254 2902



G
. Rl
Yot reer 4t LMB Realisations Limited (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Lumnited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Inscivency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

In the peniod from 20 January 2014 to 6§ May 2014, the Joint Administrators have
incurred time costs of £33,363, representing 116 hours at an average rate of £288 per
hour Time costs for the whole period since appointment are £1,871,025 representing
5,644 hours at an average rate of £331 per hour

This includes any Tax, VAT, Employee, Health and Safety, Pensions and Real Estate
Advisory team advice from KPMG LLP in-house specialists

A detailed breakdown of the charge out rates for the duration of the Admimstration 1s
included at Appendix 3 to this Report

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of time spent. The cost of staff employed 1n central administration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out
rates

In accordance with Rule 2 106 SA(b)(u) IR86 approval for the Joint Admimstrators fees
and disbursements has been obtained from both the Secured and Preferential creditors

Expenses (both administrators’ remuneration and third party expenses) incurred in this
period total £48,499 including amounts not yet paid (see Appendix 4 for details) Please
note that all amounts included with Appendix 4 relating to Administrators’ fees represent
the Joint Admimstrators time costs incurred during the period and not temuneration
drawn, in this instance Any further remuneration will require the approval of the
Lenders

Additional information about the expenses charged for the period 1s available from the
office holder upon request by any secured creditor, and any other creditor or creditors
owed 5% or more 1n value of the unsecured habilities hsted Full details of the process to
obtain more information under Rule 248A IR86 and to challenge the Joint
Administrator’s remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 IR86 are included in
Appendix 5 should creditors wish to do so

1




26

2.7
271

enac

LMB Realisations Limuted (in Adnunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Extension request

In accordance with Paragraph 76(2) (a) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Joint
Administrators obtained permission from the Court to extend the Administration for a
peniod of 18 months frem 19 January 2013 to 19 July 2014

In accordance with Paragraphs 76(2) (a) of Schedule B1 of the Act, 1t is now the
intention of the Joint Administrators to seek further consent from the Court for the
Admimistration to be extended for an additional three months

The Joint Administraters, together with Edward Boyle, Chnis Laverty and Joff Pope
acting as Joint Liquidators (“the Joint Liquidators”) of PStores Realisations Limited in
Liquidation (formerly Peacock’s Stores Limited) (“PStores™), have been investigating
sigmficant complicated potential litigation claims against a third party 1n relation to the
business prior to the commencement of the Admnistration

The Joint Administraters and Joint Liquidators first became aware of the possibility of
these potential claims existing in Aprnil 2013 Since that time the Joint Administrators
have appointed independent legal counsel and have taken mtial legal advice on the
potential claims The Joint Admunistrators subsequently sought to collate information
required to assess the quantum and merits of the potential claims, 1n order to get to a ..
position from which they can recommend to the secured creditors whether or not to incur
significantly more substantial costs 1n pursuing the potential claims B

-~

4
The Joint Ligunidators sought to recover certain key company records required for this o
purpose However, this proved problematic and time consuming and the Joint
Liquidators were on the point of making a Court application to force a third party to
disclose the relevant documents when these documents were finally received (in late May
2014

Having assessed the documentation available, the Jomnt Admunistrators and Joint
Liquidators have now concluded that 1t 1s not in the interests of the estates to pursue the
litigation claims However, there remain a number of outstanding statutory and other
compliance matters that need to be finalised before the Administration can end, and, as a
consequence, the Joint Administrators need to seek a further short extension of three
months to conclude matters

Future conduct of the Administration

Outstanding matters

It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business
and property of the Company 1n order to achieve the purpose of the Administration This
will include, but 1s not lhmited to

» finalising the Administration including payment of all Admintstration habilities,

¢ lhaison with landlords where required and where surrenders have not yet been
completed,




B R S
DA /] H -
v~ =« LMB Realisatiens Limuted (in Adnumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

payment of the final distribution to the Lenders ,
obtaining tax and VAT clearance for the Admimstration, and

completion of statutory formalities




W

3.1

3.2

321

322

3.3
331
3311

.

g
- LMB Realisations Linuted {in Admirustration) (former{y Bon Marche Limited}

Jor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)}

KPMG LLP
2 June 20014

Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory information

A summary of key statutory information for the Company, inctuding previous names and
addresses, 15 included 1n Appendix |

Appendix 2: Receipts & payments account for the period

Receipts
Please see Section 2 3 for comments on the receipts during the period

Payments

Storage costs

During the period, £1,314 has been paid 1n respect of the secure storage of the books and
records of the Company

Insurance

£1,166 has been paid 1n relation to msurance premiums in order to provide public hiability
cover on the remaining leases that remain 1n the name of the Company

Please see Section 2 5 for comments on payments made 1n the period

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs
Creditors and claims

General correspondence

Due to the nature of the Company’s business and the large number of creditors, we have
received a large number of queries from the creditors of the Company

Time costs of £7,811 (29 hours) have been spent 1n the period n relation to general
correspondence with creditors

3.3.12 Statutory Reports

3313

Time costs of £8,159 (28 hours) were incurred 1n relation to the preparation and
circulation of statutory reports

Pension reviews

Time costs of £5,501 (21 hours) have been spent liaising with the Pensions Regulator in
order to arrange for an independent Trustee to be appointed over the Company’s pension
scheme




RO R

254 =t ..
doe . . . ¢ . LMB Realisations Linuted (in Admumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Lunited)

Jfor the period from 20 January 2014 1o 6 May 2014 pursuani to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

332  Asset Realisation s
3321 Leasehold Property

The Joint Administrators have continued to deal with ongoing leasehold property matters
as and when required

Time costs of £4,862 (19 hours) have been spent in the period in relation to this matter

3.4 Appendix 4: Expenses for the period

Expenses for the period are summansed 1in Appendix 4 which include the time costs as
analysed in Appendix 3

11




-~ U%

"ot

LN

S &

+LMB Realisations Limited (in Adrunestration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)

Jor the perod fram 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Appointment

Company name &
Trading style

Administration

Date of appointment

Extension obtained

Office holders details

Application of EC
regulations

number

Previous registered
office

Present registered
office

Company Infermation

LMB Realisations Limited (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

The Administration Order was made on 20 January 2012 1n
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
number 400 of 2012 application by Directors

20 January 2012
18 months to 19 July 2014

Christine Mary Laverty and Richard Dixon Fleming were
appownted on 20 January 2012 and are authorised to act as
insolvency practiioners by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

Edward George Boyle and Mark Granville Firmin were
appomnted on 20 Janvary 2012 and are authonsed to act as
insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

Company registraion 00270937

Capital Link Windsor Road Cardiff South Glamorgan CF24
SNG

KPMG LLP, 1 The Embankment Neville Street Leeds LS1
4DW

12




o1 8
P L
v e o) v ~LMB Reolisations Limated (in Adnunestration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)

Sor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2004

ot

Appendix 2 - Office holders’ receipts and payments
account for the period 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014

LMB Realisations Limited (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
. (In Administration)
Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 20/01/2014 " Fram 20/01/2012
of Affalrs To 06/05/2014 To 06/05/2014
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales NIL 24 861 00
NIL 24,861 00
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour NIL 10 173 87
NIL (10173 87)
TRADING SURPLUS/DEFICIT) NIL 1468713




LMB Realisations Liruted (in Admumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)

Jor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014
LAIB Realisations Limiced (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From20:01.2014 From 20:41.2012
of Affairy To 08:05,2014 To 046:05,2014
ASSETREALIZATIONS
Asugnment oflazses NIL 140
Jiretnrries] Lzsehold cooosty NL NI
Custozar lists NIL 12
Intar company dabrers NI 3G V1535
ha- 1 atvm aece] Farutusa & agoirzert NIL 0530233
Ipastememy 122 ofF 2 gZoonty ComNENEL NIL 184
325000080 S NIL 323393200
Rkt NIL 15
Booi dents NIL 154
Othar z333ts NRIL 184
E=zlonas Racods NIL 140
Peogarty nghta Patants NIL 1
NIL = py: 8 100
IT satamy NIL 160
Cantraets NIL 142
AQRICKLTC for-Pr RT 8 - LA TN NIL L1 72834
o NI 125,344 53
Cagh - trust NIL 30553500
Cazr Acats NIL 120080480,
NIL 135010%5 32
OTHER fEAT IRATIONS
Bana 1rlarest, zocs 13T 40 15432123
Refnded lezal bes NI 3427537
Intarest pirned NI 23614
Raccvend costy NI 255351 34
Sundn ahinds NIL 20,£2521
Trading Susplus Dalay) NIL 14,437 15
Furds mtemad Soee Laadlords NI bRl Rl
Werldman \ers N 141322570
Cault 2l ami NIL 13535 337 33
Fards ma’d on banalfefBlsabird - Woay NIL 23479342
Fuzds rac'd o ezl 3-8 parnies NIL L0
Tunds ra0'd 1 easgact oflazss chergs NIL 1173832308
T ] EEEXPANRTS
COITOF REALEATIONS
Fund, card pm razoert ¢l laass thargas NIL 534527151
Fardssud on vz )fof 3o zastess NIL paele eofuel
Racgrentlacots NIL 3Llirs4
L azs) S5 10 raspect cfprasinad pan NI 230000
Cazhin trznstt -=hindad o 3+ parties NIL 11547355
Sroez flszEnca Lish NIL 133000
Fandszaid on tasliofBlueturd NIL 1133€1
Funds naid to Blustisd - Wpay N 234354305
Adziystrators Ses NIL 1151534 53
Adrenysirators’ smoancss NIL T35 33
Wedgay shasgss NIL 12851511
Arzers Vilnars' Bas NIL 1135366
ex=) B3 NIL N0 s
13 to BAL 2 ovarpard lez.e Thargss NIL 282111350
Conts 1r waspact ¥ subsidianes XL 3716553




o

L ] £

» » -

v LMRB Realisanions Limuted (in Admimstranon) (formerly Bon Marche Linuted)
Jor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
' 2 June 2014
LA{B Realisanons Limuted (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
(Jo Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Staternent From 20,01 2014 From 20,01 2012
of Affairs To 06052014 To 4408 2014
Srorazs cosls 131581 1056 32
SErterny idvartisng NIL 437 33
Crihar propany appanssy NI 1304
Inzurznza Costs L1FE00 155405
Banicharpas NIL 163000
l.,.-..z H 51; \13'.4.:,..-[ -35
PREFERENTIAL CREDCITORE
Sabrogztad ER(CHA clars NIL 271454
E=nlovess’ waga 2olidav pev NIL 21" &3
NIL [EEIVER))
FLOATING CHARGE CRETITCRS
{14332.005 075 Fioating merzs NIL 123130851 12
NIL (123555 8%
UNTECURED CRELCITORS
{52.114.431 2% Tade & e NIL 31115724
R s ~IL Il 1773,
CIRTRIBUTIONT
{04355 00 Crdiman shasenaldars NIL NIL
iy Ry
(AL TI7A80.28) @04y 1,683,772

FEFRESENTEL BY
Floanznpgeh VAT acibla
Floating tharga Saeeant
Floztrz o VAT secablz 1z
Flozhrg < VAT payabla lases
Flooting 2 VAT payebls
Floznag o %\ AT coatsol

Laz:25 VAT cairol

~ s

2851
LEE2240 03
382542
(331 555 43
(5T350 T
£237273135)
Q330253

14633,7772¢6

15




. LMB Realisanons Lunuted (in Admunstration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited}

Jor the pertod from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Appendix 3 - Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the
period 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014

Partner/ Maoager Adnunistrator Support Total heurs Time cost (£) Average
Director hourly rate
{£)
Admiaustratisn & plaooing
Cashlering
General (Cashianing) [ ) 080 110 440 00 400 00
Recanciliataons {& iPS accounting reviews) a80 080 204 00 340 00
Geneal
Fees and WIP 140 149 35700 25500
Stanriory and compilance
Checkiet & reviews o5 150 200 61500 307 50
Reports to dedencurs hakaar 140 140 851 00 485 DO
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 040 040 138 00 340 00
Strategy documents 210 210 976 50 485 00
Tax
Post appointment corporation tax o5 15 200 1750 358715
Post appoitment VAT 200 020 220 1391 00 632 27
270 400 & 50 170 54838 00 41578
Creditors
Craditors and cialme
General comespondence 080 119 05 2075 71125 pzal]
Legal clame. 55 25% 850 25 25500
Statutory reports 150 148 25 % 28 40 A 15850 2877
Employsss
Pemtons raess 130 1920 2050 4 500 50 26832
210 a8 74 30 8020 2212050 2758,
Realisarion of assets
Asaat Raallsxtion
Leasahoid propary 020 w70 10%0 4 88150 25T 2
Open cover insurance I 350 492 S0 2550
000 029 22 2 5754 00 256 o
—
Total tn penod 115 80 33362 50 288 10
Notes All staff who have worked on tus Hud hiers and ] staff have charged nme directly w the 2ssmgnment and are included in the

analysis 15 of ime spent The cost of staff employed 1n central admuncstration functions is not charged directly 10 the assignment but 1s reflected i the general level

of charge out rates

16




R3S

-

.67

LMB Realtsatrons Linuted (in Adrmumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Grade From 1 October 2010 | From 1 October 2012 | From 1 October 2013
£/hr £/Mhr £/hr
Partner 725 765 765
Associate Partner 635 670 670
Director 635 670 670
Senior Manager 525 550 585
Manager 420 440 465
Sentor
Admmistrator 305 320 340
Admnistrator 230 240 255
Support 120 125 130




L 3
.ulbl = -
’ * 1+ LMB Realisations Linuted (in Admunustranony) {(formerly Bon Marche Limuted)

Jor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

. KPMG LLP
2 June 2014
Administrators’ disbursements for the period
Category 1 Expenses £
Total NIL

KPMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholder will look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable both to the appointment in guestion and a payment to an independent third
party These may include, for example, adveruising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
(n question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared
or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonabie
basis, for example, business mileage

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements .

The enly Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges is
mileage, this 1s calculated as follows

Mileage claims fall into three categories

Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mile
Use of company c¢ar — 60p per mile

Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional 5p per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate




U
+ LMB Realisations Lirmuted in Adnumistratton) (formerly Bon Marche Lunited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2014 10 6 May 21/ 4 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses for the period 20
January 2014 to 6 May 2014

Section Account Accrued Paid Total
£ £ £

Cost of Realisations Admnsstrators' fees 33,362 50 000 3336250
Legal fees 13,970 30 0.00 13,97030

Insurance costs 000 1,166 00 1,166 00

TOTAL 47,332.80 1,166.00 48,498.80

Creditors are reminded that the basis on which fees have been reported has been agreed
by the secured creditor and the preferential creditors

However to determine 1f the quantum of the fees to be taken 1s reasonable the analysis
mcluded at Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any additional information can be
requested by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% n value
of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A IR86 This request must be made
within 21 days receipt of the progress report The full text of this rule 15 included n
Appendix 5

In addition creditors are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value including that creditors claim by making an
application to court in accordance with Rule 2 109 IR86 The full text of this rule 15
inctuded 1n Appendix 5

19




LMB Realisanions Limited (in Admumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the period from 200 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2June 2014

Appendix 5 - Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

2 48A Creditors’ request for further information
(1) If- (a) withun 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or
(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21
days, any unsecured creditor, the admimstrator for further mformation about
remuneraiicn or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out 1n a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must, within 14 days of receipt
of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2) The adminstrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator constders that—
(1} the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person,
or
(in) the administrator 15 subject 10 an obhigation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information
{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information
under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked
for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the perniod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the
court thinks just

2.109 Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive
(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least 10% m
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may
apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)
(1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the admimistrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,
1s or are i all the circumstances, excessive, or in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropnate
(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question (“the relevant report”).
(2) The court may, iof 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without
a hearing but ut shatl not do so without giving the apphicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon
receipt of which the applicant may require the court to hist the application for a without notice
hearing If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give

20




s

LMB Realisations Linuted (in Admvnssiration) (formerly Bon Marche Linuted)

Jfor the period from 20 Janyary 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 fas amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

notice to the apphcant accordingly
(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t
{4) 1f the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admtnistrator was entitled to
charge,
(b) an order fixang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,
(d) an order that some or ail of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not
being expenses of the admmistration,
(e) an order that the administrator or the administrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify,
and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c)
may be made only In respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report
{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the adm:nistration

21




